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Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia 
 

ABSTRACT
1
 

 
This case is about the assassination of a prominent leftist journalist and 
member of the State Senate by military and paramilitary forces. The 
State partially admitted responsibility and some remedies were granted 
at the domestic level, nonetheless the Court found violations of several 
articles of the American Convention on Human Rights. 

 

I. FACTS 
 

A. Chronology of Events 
 

1991-1998: Mr. Manuel Cepeda Vargas is a prominent politician for 
both the Patriotic Union (Unión Patriótica, “UP”) and Colombian 
Communist Party (Partido Communista Colombiano, “PCC”).

2
 Follow-

ing his 1991-1994 term as an elected official of the House of Represent-
atives, Mr. Cepeda Vargas is elected to serve as a Senator of the Repub-
lic for the 1994-1998 term.

3
 He is also a prominent journalist and an 

executive editor of the weekly news publication “Voz.”
4
 He is outspoken 

in accusing the government for politically motivated assassinations 
against the UP and the PCC and for legitimizing paramilitary groups.

5
 

 
October 23, 1992: The Inter-American Commission on Human Rights 
issues precautionary measures, ordering the State to ensure safety 
measures to protect Senator Cepeda Vargas and other UP leaders from 
potential assassination attempts.

6
 

 During 1993, UP and PCC leaders, including Senator Cepeda Var-
gas, meet with members of the State government to warn them about a 
plan by military and paramilitary groups called Coup de Grace (Golpe 
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de Gracia) to assassinate UP and PCC members.
7
 

 

August 9, 1994: Around 9:00 a.m., Senator Cepeda Vargas travels from 
his home to the Colombian National Congress, along with his driver and 
bodyguard.

8
 Several people in vehicles intercept the car and fire several 

shots, instantly killing Senator Cepeda Vargas.
9
  After the father’s mur-

der, State agents constantly threaten Senator Cepeda Vargas’s children, 
Ms. María Cepeda Castro and Mr. Ivan Cepeda Castro.

10
 

 

August 10, 1994: The paramilitary group Death to Communists and 
Guerillas (Muerte a Comunistas y Guerrilleros, “MACOGUE”) claims 
responsibility for Senator Cepeda Vargas’s murder.

11
 The motive for the 

killing is Senator Cepeda Vargas’s activism as a member of the UP po-
litical party, the National Directorate of the PCC, and his work as Sena-
tor.

12
 

 

December 29, 1994: A criminal investigation is ordered into the death 
of Senator Cepeda Vargas.

13
 

 

August 1994 – December 1995: State agents constantly threaten Ms. 
Cepeda Castro and Mr. Cepeda Castro.

14
 

 

November 1994: Mr. Cepeda Castro receives multiple death threats and 
is forced to flee Colombia, until his return in April 1995.

15
 

 

July 1995: Government authorities start a campaign of accusations 
against Senator Cepeda Vargas, such as charging him with defamation 
for his criticism of the government.

16
 These accusations continue for 

years after his death and adversely affect his family and his reputation.
17

 
 

October 20, 1997: The Human Rights Unit of the Office of the Attorney 
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General indicts Army Sergeants Hernando Medina Camacho and Justo 
Gil Zúñiga Labrador for murdering Senator Cepeda Vargas on August 
9, 1994.

18
 Mr. Carlos Castaño Gil is the only paramilitary member for-

mally charged for partaking in the assassination.
19
  he investigations 

that were launched as to Mr.  ector Casta o Gil, Mr.  os   uis  errero 
Arango, and Mr. Edinson Manuel Bustamante are dropped.

20
 

 

October 15, 1998: General Rudolfo Herrera Luna dies and the investi-
gation into his connection to the assassination of Senator Cepeda Var-
gas is closed.

21
 

 

September 1999: After Senator Cepeda Vargas’ next of kin file two 
lawsuits under administrative law, the Cundinamarca Administrative 
Court finds the responsibility of the State, the Ministry of Defense, and 
the security forces responsible for failing to protect Senator Cepeda 
Vargas and orders them to pay compensation to the next of kin.

22
 

 

November 5, 1999: Mr. Cepeda Castro and his wife, Mrs. Claudia Gi-
rón Ortiz, receive threatening phone calls.

23
 

 

December 16, 1999: The Third Criminal Court of the Santafé de Bogotá 
Specialized Circuit sentences Mr. Medina Camacho and Mr. Zúñiga 
Labrador to forty-three years in prison each, and also acquits Mr. Carlos 
Castaño Gil.

24
 

 

January 18, 2001: The Criminal Appeals Court of the Bogotá Superior 
Court affirms the lower court’s sentencing of Mr. Medina Camacho and 
Mr. Zúñiga Labrador.

25
 

 

February 8, 2001: The Cundinamarca Administrative Court again finds 
the responsibility of the State, the Ministry of Defense, and the security 
forces for failing to protect Senator Cepeda Vargas.

26
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November 10, 2004: The attorneys for Mr. Medina Camacho and Mr. 
Zúñiga Labrador again appeal the sentences to the Criminal Cassation 
Chamber of the Supreme Court seeking acquittal, but the appeal fails.

27
 

The court affirms the lower court ruling to exclude evidence of the book 
Mi Confesión, which implicates Mr. Carlos Castaño Gil in the assassi-
nation, and thus affirms the lower court decision to acquit him.

28
 

 

June 26, 2006: Upon Mr. Cepeda Castro and his family’s return to the 
State after four years living abroad, the Commission orders the State to 
take safety measures to protect them.

29
 

 

March 31, 2006: Mr. Zúñiga Labrador is granted release on parole after 
previously obtaining a reduction in his sentence.

30
 

 

November 20, 2006: The Colombian Constitutional Court holds that the 
dissemination of accusations against Senator Cepeda Vargas after his 
death by the government damaged the reputation and honor of Senator 
Cepeda Vargas and his son, Mr. Cepeda Castro.

31
 

 

May 14, 2007: Mr. Medina Camacho is granted release on parole after 
previously obtaining a reduction in sentence.

32
 

 

November 20, 2008: The State security forces appeal the decision of the 
Cundinamarca Administrative Court to the Council of State, which af-
firms the administrative court’s ruling.

33
 

 
B. Other Relevant Facts 

 
The UP is formed as a political party in 1985 as a result of peace 

negotiations between the Revolutionary Armed Forces of Colombia 
(Fuerzas Armadas Revolucionarias de Colombia, “ ARC”) guerilla 

 

Costs, ¶ 138.   

 27. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Petition to the Court, ¶ 58 n.51.   

 28. Id. ¶ 61.   

 29. Id. ¶ 58 n.45.   

 30. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and 

Costs, ¶ 151 n.212.   

 31. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Petition to the Court, ¶ 56 n.47.   

 32. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and 

Costs, ¶ 151.   

 33. Id. ¶ 138.   



2015] Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia 1281 

 

group and the State government.
34

 The UP achieves electoral success 
between 1986 and 1988, including significant representation in the Na-
tional Congress.

35
 During its entire existence, UP members are subject 

to assassination attempts.
36

 Senator Cepeda Vargas was the last UP poli-
tician ever elected to office.

37
 

 
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 

 
A. Before the Commission 

 
December 16, 1993: A petition is brought on behalf of Senator Manuel 
Cepeda Vargas to the Inter-American Commission on Human Rights as 
part of Case No. 11.227,  o    e n   o   az et al., “Patriotic Union.”

38
 

 

March 12, 1997: The Commission adopts Report 05/97 and admits  o   
 e n   o      et  l., “Patriotic Union” relating to the alleged harass-
ment and extermination of UP activists.

39
 

 

May 2005: Senator Cepeda Vargas’s representatives ask the Commis-
sion to end the friendly settlement phase of the proceedings with the 
State, which deals with state responsibility, and to continue with the 
merits proceeding separately from the friendly settlement procedure.

40
 

 

December 5, 2005: The Commission decides to detach the Senator 
Cepeda Vargas case from the  o    e n   o      et  l., “Patriotic Un-
ion” case.

41
 The Commission registers Senator Cepeda Vargas’s case as 

Case No. 12.531 and the Commission continues with the merits pro-
ceeding concerning his assassination.

42
 

 

July 25, 2008: The Commission approves Report on the Merits 62/08, 
which makes specific recommendations to the State.

43
 The Commission 

 

 34. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Petition to the Court, ¶ 36.   

 35. Id. ¶ 37.   

 36. Id. ¶ 38.   

 37. Id. ¶ 54.   

 38. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and 

Costs, ¶ 1.   

 39. Id.   

 40. Id.   

 41. Id.   

 42. Id.   

 43. Id.  
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recommended to the State that it should conduct an impartial investiga-
tion to prosecute all those responsible for the extrajudicial execution of 
Senator Cepeda Vargas, make reparations to the next of kin of Senator 
Cepeda Vargas, and adopt the necessary measures to avoid the repeti-
tion of similar violations of the Convention.

44
 The State disagrees with 

the report.
45

 
 

B. Before the Court 
 
November 14, 2008: The Commission submits the case to the Court af-
ter the State failed to adopt its recommendations.

46
 

 
1. Violations Alleged by Commission

47
 

 
Article 4 (Right to Life)  
Article 5 (Right to Humane Treatment)  
Article 8 (Right to a Fair Trial) 
Article 11 (Right to Privacy) 
Article 13 (Freedom of Thought and Expression) 
Article 16 (Freedom of Association) 
Article 22 (Freedom of Movement and Residence) 
Article 23 (Right to Participate in Government) 
Article 25 (Right to Judicial Protection)  
  all in relation to:  
Article 1(1) (Obligation to Respect Rights) of the American Conven-
tion. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 44. Id.  

 45. Id.   

 46. Id.   

 47. Id. ¶ 3.   
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2. Violations Alleged by Representatives of the Victims
48

 
 

Same Violations Alleged by the Commission, plus: 
 
Article 2 (Obligation to Give Domestic Legal Effects to Rights) 
Article 44 (Right to Petition) 
  all in relation to: 
Article 1(1) (Obligation to Respect Rights) of the American Conven-
tion. 

 
July 4, 2009: The State submits its answering brief, which contains four 
preliminary objections.

49
 The first and second objections contest the 

Court’s jurisdiction on procedural grounds.
50

 In its third objection, the 
State argues that the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction to declare 
the existence of a crime against humanity.

51
  he State’s fourth objection 

claims that the Court lacks temporal jurisdiction to examine particular 
contextual and background facts.

52
 

 he State’s brief also contains a partial acknowledgement of inter-
national responsibility for violating Articles 4 (Right to Life), 5 (Right 
to Humane Treatment), 11 (Right to Privacy), 13 (Freedom of Thought 
and Expression), 23 (Right to Participate in Government), and partial 
responsibility for violations of Articles 8 (Right to a Fair Trial) and 25 
(Right to Judicial Protection).

53
 

 

April 28, 2009:  he Court denies on procedural grounds the State’s pre-
liminary petition regarding the facts.

54
 

 

December 22, 2009: The Court holds public hearings for witness testi-
mony and oral arguments on the preliminary objections, merits, and 

 

 48.  he Manuel Cepeda Vargas  oundation, Mr. Rafael  arrios Mendivil, Mr. Alirio Uribe 

Mu o , Mr.  omary Orteg n Osorio and Ms.  imena Gon  le  of the Corporaci n Colectivo de 

Abogados “ os  Alvear Restrepo ” and Ms. Viviana  rsticevic, Ms. Ariela Peralta, Mr.  rancisco 

Quintana, and Mr. Michael Camilleri of the Center for  ustice and International  aw (“CE I ”) 

serve as representatives of Mr. Iv n Cepeda Castro (son), Ms. Mar a Cepeda Castro (daughter), 

Ms. Claudia Gir n Orti  (daughter-in-law), Ms. Olga  avia Soto (common-law wife, deceased), 

and Ms. Mar a Estella Cepeda Vargas, Ms. Ruth Cepeda Vargas, Gloria Mar a Cepeda Vargas, 

Mr.  lvaro Cepeda Vargas, and Ms. Cecilia Cepeda Vargas (deceased) (siblings). Id. ¶¶ 3-4.   

 49. Id. ¶ 5.   

 50. See id. ¶¶ 27-28. 

 51. Id. ¶ 38. 

 52. Id. ¶ 44. 

 53. Id. ¶ 5.   

 54. Id. ¶ 6.   
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reparations.
55

 
 

February 8, 2010: The  n  n  e     n     one   emo   t      e 
Am      (“UnoAm rica”) submits an amicus curiae brief to the Court.

56
 

 
III. MERITS 

 
A. Composition of the Court 

 
 iego Garc a Say n, President 
Leonardo A. Franco, Judge 
Manuel E. Ventura Robles, Judge 
Margarette May Macaulay, Judge 
Rhadys Abreu Blondet, Judge 
Alberto P re  P re ,  udge 
Eduardo Vio Grossi, Judge 
 
Pablo Saavedra Alessandri, Secretary 
Emilia Segares Rodr gue ,  eputy Secretary 

 
B. Decision on the Merits 

 
May 26, 2010: The Court issues its Judgment on Preliminary Objec-
tions, Merits, Reparations and Costs.

57
 

 
 he Court rules on the State’s four preliminary objections.

58
 

 
Regarding the first and second preliminary objections, the State argues 
the Court lacks jurisdiction to examine the facts of Case No. 11.227 Jo-
    e n   o      et  l.     t  ot    n on   e    e  t    not    e tly  e-
lated in time, means, and place with the murder of Senator Cepeda 
Vargas since Case No. 11.227 is still pending before the Commission.

59
 

The Court declares these preliminary objections inadmissible because 
the Court needs the historical context that Case No. 11.227 provides, 
and also there is no danger of prejudgment of Case No. 11.227 since the 

 

 55. Id. ¶ 8.   

 56. Id. ¶ 10.   

 57. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and 

Costs.   

 58. Id. ¶ 27.  

 59. Id. 
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instant case only refers to the violations of the rights of Senator Cepeda 
Vargas and his next of kin in relation to his execution.

60
 

 
Regarding the third preliminary objection in which the State argues the 
Court does not have subject matter jurisdiction to charge a state with a 
crime against humanity,

61
 the Court declares the objection inadmissible 

because the Court does not charge a state with a crime against humani-
ty; rather, the Court only determines the existence of crimes.

62
 

 
Regarding the fourth preliminary objection, the State argues the Court 
lacks temporal jurisdiction to examine facts that occurred prior to the 
St te’    t f   t on of the Ame    n Convent on th t e t  l  he  the 
Co  t’  j       t on on   ne 21  1985.

63
 The Court declares this prelim-

inary objection inadmissible because the Court can look to any facts 
necessary to establish context for the case.

64
 

 
The Court found unanimously that Colombia had violated: 

 
Articles 4(1) (Prohibition of Arbitrary Deprivation of Life) and 

5(1) (Right to Physical, Mental, and Moral Integrity), in relation to Ar-
ticle 1(1) of the American Convention, to the detriment of Senator 
Cepeda Vargas,

65
 because: 

 
The State did not adequately prevent, protect, and investigate the assas-
sination of Senator Cepeda Vargas.

66
 

 
Under Article 1(1) (Obligation to Respect Rights), states have a general 
and specific obligation to guarantee the rights of the Convention by in-
vestigating violations of those rights.

67
 States must conduct investiga-

tions impartially and effectively in order to guarantee and protect the 
rights of the Convention.

68
 In complex cases such as this one, the State 

must direct more resources to investigations in order to sufficiently un-
cover the complex background and structures that made the human 

 

 60. Id. ¶ 36.   

 61. Id. ¶ 38.   

 62. Id. ¶¶ 41-43.   

 63. Id. ¶ 46.   

 64. Id.   

 65. Id. ¶ 126.   

 66. Id.   

 67. Id. ¶ 116.   

 68. Id. ¶ 117.   
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rights violation possible.
69

 The Court found that the State did not com-
ply with the obligations under Article 1(1) based on the violations of Ar-
ticles 4(1) (Prohibition of Arbitrary Deprivation of Life) and 5(1) (Right 
to Physical, Mental, and Moral Integrity).

70
 

 
Article 4(1) (Prohibition of Arbitrary Deprivation of Life) requires 
states to adopt measures to prevent actors, especially State actors, from 
depriving individuals of their lives.

71
 The State acknowledged responsi-

bility because the main perpetrators were State actors - Army Sergeants 
Mr. Medina Camacho and Mr. Zúñiga Labrador - and because the State 
did not adopt the necessary measures to protect Senator Cepeda Vargas 
from danger.

72
 The State admitted that several State organs were noti-

fied of threats against numerous UP members, including Senator 
Cepeda Vargas, and failed to take sufficient measures to protect against 
such threats.

73
 Further, the State acknowledged that investigations into 

these threats were delayed.
74

 The Court found that the State did not take 
into account the complex web of actors that participated in the assassi-
nation of Senator Cepeda Vargas, and thus did not exercise due dili-
gence to prevent a violation of his right to life.

75
 Not only did the State 

fail this basic due diligence requirement to investigate, the Court found 
th t the St te h     he  htene    ty fo   p ompt  n   mme   te    t on 
when death threats are impending.

76
 Specifically, the State did nothing 

even though it knew that Army Sergeants Mr. Medina Camacho and Mr. 
Zúñiga Labrador committed crimes before and after murdering Senator 
Cepeda Vargas, including allegations of committing three other mur-
ders.

77
 The State did not investigate the chain of command of perpetra-

to    onv  te  fo  Sen to  Cepe   V     ’   e th  nt l m ny years lat-
er.

78
 

 
The Court did not analyze whether the State violated Article 5(1) (Right 
to Physical, Mental, and Moral Integrity) because the State acknowl-
edged that it was responsible for violating that right to the detriment of 

 

 69. Id. ¶ 118.   

 70. Id. ¶ 126.   

 71. Id. ¶ 99.   

 72. Id. ¶ 67.   

 73. Id. ¶¶ 88, 96.   

 74. Id. ¶ 99.   

 75. Id.   

 76. Id. ¶ 101.   

 77. Id. ¶ 104.   

 78. Id. ¶ 107.   



2015] Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia 1287 

 

Senator Cepeda Vargas.
79

 
 
 Articles 8(1) (Right to a Hearing within Reasonable Time by a 
Competent and Independent Tribunal) and 25 (Right to Judicial Protec-
tion), in relation to Article 1(1) of the American Convention, to the det-
riment of Senator Cepeda Vargas,

80
 because: 

 
The State conducted ineffective disciplinary and administrative pro-
ceedings, did not conduct criminal proceedings with due diligence, and 
the alleged obstacles to the investigation that the State faced during the 
criminal proceedings were not enough to excuse violations of these 
rights.

81
 Article 25 (Right to Judicial Protection) requires States to pro-

vide effective judicial recourse to victims of human rights violations, 
and such recourse must be provided in conformity with the due process 
of law in light of Article 8(1) (Right to a Hearing Within Reasonable 
Time by a Competent and Independent Tribunal).

82
 

 
Disciplinary proceedings must serve a complimentary role to ordinary 
criminal proceedings in a way that protects administrative functions 
and corrects the behavior of public officials.

83
 The State conducted inef-

fective disciplinary proceedings because it failed to execute effective 
disciplinary procedures regarding other officials in the Army, outside of 
Army Sergeants Mr. Medina Camacho and Mr. Zúñiga Labrador, who 
participated in or allowed for the death of Senator Cepeda Vargas.

84
 

The disciplinary proceedings only reprimanded Army Sergeants Mr. 
Medina Camacho and Mr. Zúñiga Labrador and two other government 
officials.

85
 The disciplinary proceedings did not find other public offi-

cials in the Army and government culpable, even though the State 
acknowledged that there were others who were involved.

86
 Further, the 

proceedings did not proportionately discipline the aforementioned four 
officials, because they were temporarily suspended from their positions 
and they only received verbal admonitions.

87
 

 

 

 79. Id. ¶ 69.   

 80. Id. ¶ 127.   

 81. Id. ¶¶ 129, 167.   

 82. Id.   

 83. Id. ¶ 133.   

 84. Id. ¶ 136.   

 85. Id. ¶ 134.   

 86. Id. ¶ 135.   

 87. Id. ¶¶ 134, 137.   
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Administrative proceedings must contribute to ending impunity and en-
suring that the harmful acts are not repeated.

88
 The State conducted in-

effective administrative proceedings because the administrative courts 
did not find the institutional responsibility of State officials in the execu-
tion of Senator Cepeda Vargas, even though the administrative courts 
were aware of the partial results of the criminal proceedings and the 
disciplinary proceedings.

89
 

 
Criminal proceedings must be conducted with due diligence.

90
 The first 

phase of the State criminal proceedings were not conducted with suffi-
cient due diligence because they did not take into account all of the in-
dividuals who planned and coordinated the assassination of Senator 
Cepeda Vargas.

91
 Many of these individuals remained unpunished after 

the assassination, which led to many death threats against those who 
 nve t   te  the    me     h    Sen to  Cepe   V     ’  next of k n.

92
 

Further, the proceedings did not proportionately allocate punishment to 
those convicted because the sentences imposed on Army Sergeants Mr. 
Medina Camacho and Mr. Zúñiga Labrador were reduced, and the ser-
geants were able to leave their place of confinement and commit anoth-
er crime.

93
 The second phase of the State criminal proceedings occurred 

much later and, while some progress was made, still did not organize 
investigations that took into account all of the individuals who planned 
and coordinated the assassination.

94
 Lastly, the State alleged there were 

obstacles in place that contributed to the climate of impunity.
95

 Specifi-
cally, the State confused the name of one of the perpetrators of the as-
sassination, which led the perpetrator to benefit from a legal decree 
that gave benefits to demobilized paramilitary members.

96
 The Court 

found that this was no excuse and there was sufficient information 
available to the State to determine who the incognito perpetrator was.

97
 

 
For the foregoing reasons, the State violated Articles 8 (Right to a Fair 
Trial) and 25 (Right to Judicial Protection) to the detriment of Senator 

 

 88. Id. ¶ 139.   

 89. Id. ¶ 140.   

 90. Id. ¶ 149.   

 91. Id.   

 92. Id.   

 93. Id. ¶¶ 150, 154.   

 94. Id. ¶ 158.   

 95. Id. ¶ 163.   

 96. Id. ¶¶ 161-163.   

 97. Id. ¶ 164.   
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Cepeda Vargas.
98

 
 
Articles 11 (Right to Privacy), 13 (Freedom of Thought and Ex-

pression), 16 (Freedom of Association), and Article 23 (Right to Partic-
ipate in Government), in relation to Article 1(1) of the American Con-
vention, to the detriment of Senator Cepeda Vargas,

99
 because: 

 
The State failed to protect Senator Cepeda Vargas in the exercise of his 
political rights.

100
 

 
The Co  t     not  n ly e   v ol t on of Sen to  Cepe   V     ’  A ti-
cle 11 (Right to Privacy) because the Court already found that the State 
v ol te  Sen to  Cepe   V     ’     ht to hono   n     n ty  n e  Ar-
ticle 5(1) (Right to Physical, Mental, and Moral Integrity), and because 
the State acknowledged these violations.

101
 

 
The Court analyzed Articles 13 (Freedom of Thought and Expression), 
16 (Freedom of Association), and 23 (Right to Participate in Govern-
ment) together because they are interrelated and because Senator 
Cepeda Vargas exercised all of these rights concurrently while they 
were being violated.

102
 A state violates these rights when it, by act or 

omission, creates conditions that impinge on the right to be elected, the 
right to associate, and the right to expression, all of which are essential 
to a functioning democracy.

103
 Here, the State did not create the condi-

t on  th t      ntee  the exe    e of Sen to  Cepe   V     ’     ht  
because he was killed for his political activism and criticism of various 
opposition political parties.

104
 The Court noted that the violation of 

these rights in turn threatened the freedoms of all those who sympa-
th  e  w th Sen to  Cepe   V     ’      e .

105
 As a result, the State vi-

olated Articles 11 (Right to Privacy), 13 (Freedom of Thought and Ex-
pression), 16 (Freedom of Association), and 23 (Right to Participate in 
Government)) to the detriment of Senator Cepeda Vargas.

106
 

 

 98. Id. ¶ 167.  

 99. Id. ¶ 179.   

 100. Id.   

 101. Id. ¶ 170.   

 102. Id. ¶ 171.  The Court also noted that these rights should be analyzed separately in other 

situations. Id.   

 103. Id. ¶ 172.   

 104. Id. ¶ 176.   

 105. Id. ¶ 178.   

 106. Id. ¶ 179.   
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 Articles 5 (Right to Humane Treatment), 11 (Right to Privacy), 22 
(Freedom of Movement and Residence), in relation to Article 1(1) of 
the American Convention, to the detriment of Senator Cepeda Vargas’s 
next of kin,

107
 because: 

 
The State inhibited the freedom of movement of Mr. Cepeda Castro and 
his wife, and also allowed for the violations of the right to personal in-
te   ty  n  hono  of Sen to  Cepe   V     ’  next of k n.

108
 

 
The State acknowledged the violation of Article 5 (Right to Humane 
T e tment) of Sen to  Cepe   V     ’  next of k n.

109
 The Court further 

reiterated that this violation prevented Mr. Cepeda Castro, his wife, and 
Ms. Estella Cepeda Vargas from promoting the investigation and pun-
ishment of all those responsible for the death of Senator Cepeda Var-
gas.

110
 

 
The Court found a violation of Article 11 (Right to Privacy) by the State 
against Sen to  Cepe   V     ’  next of k n    e   pon the   me  ea-
soning the Constitutional Court of Colombia found such a violation in 
its November 20, 2006 judgment.

111
 Spe  f   lly  the 2     e-ele t on 

  mp   n of the   e   ent of the St te    .  lv  o     e V le    n 
which he gave a speech that accused, without any evidence, Mr. Cepeda 
Castro of being a human rights imposter, which had residual negative 
 ffe t      n t  ll Sen to  Cepe   V     ’  next of k n.

112
 

 
Under Article 22 (Freedom of Movement and Residence), states must 
guarantee that individuals are free from threats and harassment that 
inhibit their ability to move about and reside freely in their respective 
state, even when the threats and harassment originate from non-state 
actors.

113
 The Court did not find an Article 22 (Right to Freedom of 

Movement and Residence) violation by the State against Ms. Cepeda 
Vargas because there was not enough evidence to establish a link be-
tween the threats she faced due to her affiliations with her brother Mr. 

 

 107. Id. ¶ 180.   

 108. Id. ¶ 210.   

 109. Id. ¶ 181.   

 110. Id. ¶ 195.   

 111. Id. ¶ 208.   

 112. Id. ¶¶ 205-209.   

 113. Id. ¶ 197.   



2015] Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia 1291 

 

Cepeda Vargas and her decisions to leave the country.
114

 The Court did 
find an Article 22 (Freedom of Movement and Residence) violation by 
the State against Mr. Cepeda Castro and his wife, because the State 
failed to protect them from threats they faced as a result of their politi-
  l   t v  m  n the  e   h fo  t  th of Sen to  Cepe   V     ’   e th  
and because there was a sufficient connection between their decision to 
leave the country and the threats.

115
 The lack of investigation by the 

State into all of the perpetrators of the death of Senator Cepeda Vargas 
led to a situation where threats were constantly looming for years.

116
 

 
Based on the foregoing reasons, the State violated Articles 5 (Right to 
Humane Treatment), 11 (Right to Privacy), and 22 (Freedom of Move-
ment  n  Re   en e)  to the  et  ment of Sen to  Cepe   V     ’  next 
of kin.

117
 

 
C. Dissenting and Concurring Opinions 

 
1. Concurring Opinion of  udge  iego Garc a-Say n 

 
 udge  iego Garc a-Say n concurred with the Court’s majority as 

to how it calculated the reparations by viewing positively the domestic 
measures taken by the State.

118
  udge Garc a-Sayán concluded that the 

Court determined the reparations using three fundamental factors: first, 
the principle of the subsidiarity of the American Convention and inter-
national law; second, the relevant juridical considerations concerning 
compensation for pecuniary harms  and third, the Court’s verification of 
compensation domestically in line with the international obligation to 
provide necessary reparations.

119
 

The principle of the subsidiarity found in the American Conven-
tion and international law derives from the principle of exhaustion of 
domestic resources, which shows that international reparations should 
play a complementary role to the domestic reparations.

120
 Thus, it is not 

appropriate to require more compensation if the State has already de-

 

 114. Id. ¶ 190.   

 115. Id. ¶ 196.   

 116. Id. ¶ 201.   

 117. Id. ¶ 180.   

 118. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and 

Costs, Concurring Opinion of  udge  iego Garc a-Sayan, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 213, ¶ 

33 (May 26, 2010).   

 119. Id. ¶ 3.   

 120. Id. ¶ 4.   
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termined fair compensation.
121

 
The relevant juridical considerations concerning compensation for 

pecuniary harms establish that the primary mechanism to calculate 
damages stems from the principle of fairness, which helps to determine 
reasonable damages without rigid criteria.

122
 

 he Court’s verification of compensation domestically is in line 
with the international obligation to provide necessary reparations, be-
cause the Court cannot ignore State reparations if just compensation has 
been paid.

123
 

 udge Garc a-Sayán then elaborated on the interaction between the 
Court and domestic courts by stating the Court’s method of determining 
reparations in this case was in line with the principle that international 
law is supposed to improve national protection mechanisms.

124
 

 
2. Concurring Opinion of Judge Eduardo Vio Grossi 

 
 udge Eduardo Vio Grossi concurred with the Court’s majority and 

made three main observations. First, compensation should only be 
awarded if appropriate or fair.

125
 Second, the State should verify domes-

tic compensation in line with the principle of subsidiarity.
126

 Third, 
compensation is only appropriate if the State has committed an interna-
tional wrong.

127
 Judge Vio Grossi concluded that since the Court found 

domestic reparations to be fair, it was unnecessary for the Court to pro-
ceed in a subsidiary manner by verifying the compensation to which the 
parties agreed.

128
 

 
3. Partially Dissenting Opinion of Judge Manuel E. Ventura Robles 

 
Judge Manuel E. Ventura Robles partially dissented with how the 

Court determined reparations.
129

 He asserted that the Court should have 

 

 121. Id. ¶ 14.   

 122. Id. ¶ 22.   

 123. Id. ¶ 24.   

 124. Id. ¶ 32.   

 125. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and 

Costs, Concurring Opinion of Judge Eduardo Vio Grossi, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 213, ¶ 1 

(May 26, 2010).   

 126. Id. ¶ 2.   

 127. Id. ¶ 3.   

 128. Id. ¶ 4.   

 129. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and 

Costs, Partially Dissenting Opinion of Judge Manuel E. Ventura Robles, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. 

C) No. 213, first ¶ (May 26, 2010).   
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determined the amount of the reparation for loss of earnings based on 
the Court’s jurisdiction, as opposed to the domestic court’s jurisdiction, 
whose criteria for determining reparations serves other jurisdictional 
purposes.

130
 

 
4. Partially  issenting Opinion of  udge Alberto P re  P re  
 
 udge Alberto P re  P re  partially dissented with how the court 

determined reparations because the Court has a different formula to cal-
culate reparations than the State, and thus should not have adopted the 
State’s formula.

131
 Specifically, he argued that the Court erred where it 

did not grant Ms. Navia Soto any amount additional to what the State 
awarded for her loss of earnings, which deprived compensation to all 
other people considered “injured parties” who would have inherited her 
compensation.

132
 

 
IV. REPARATIONS 

 
A majority of the Court, five votes for and two votes against, ruled 

that the State had the following obligations: 
 

A. Specific Performance (Measures of Satisfaction and Non-Repetition 
Guarantee) 

 
1. Investigate, Prosecute, and Punish Those Responsible 

 
The Court ordered the State to undertake all necessary means to 

continue conducting investigations with due diligence in order to hold 
all those responsible for the death of Senator Cepeda Vargas, as well as 
to remove all material and legal obstacles that contribute to impunity.

133
 

The results of any proceedings relevant to this case must be publi-
cized so that Colombian society knows of the facts.

134
 The State must 

also guarantee the safety of Senator Cepeda Vargas’s next of kin so they 
do not have to relocate or leave the country due to threats against 

 

 130. Id. last ¶.   

 131. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations and 

Costs, Partially  issenting Opinion of  udge Alberto P re  P re , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 

213, ¶ 8 (May 26, 2010).   

 132. Id. ¶ 4.   

 133. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Preliminary Objections, Merits, Reparations, and 

Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 213, ¶ 216 (May 26, 2010).   

 134. Id. ¶ 217.   
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them.
135

 
 

2. Publish of the Judgment 
 
The Court ordered the State to publish this judgment for at least 

one year on an official web page, within two months of this judgment.
136

 
 

3. Publicly Acknowledge International Responsibility 
 
The Court ordered the State to conduct a public ceremony ac-

knowledging international responsibility.
137

 
 

4. Measures to Commemorate and Render Homage to the Victims 
 
The Court ordered the State to publish, in coordination with the 

next of kin, an audiovisual documentary on the political life, journalism, 
and political role of Senator Cepeda Vargas.

138
 

 
5. Creation of the “Manuel Cepeda Vargas” Grant 

 
The Court ordered the State to award a one-time grant named after 

Senator Cepeda Vargas, which must be administered by the Manuel 
Cepeda Vargas Foundation to journalists of the weekly publication, 
Voz.

139
 The grant must cover the total cost of obtaining a degree in 

communication sciences or journalism at a State public university cho-
sen by the beneficiary.

140
 

 
6. Provide Medical Treatment 

 
The Court ordered the State to provide free medical and psycho-

logical treatment required by Senator Cepeda Vargas’s next of kin.
141

 
 
 
 
 

 

 135. Id. ¶ 218.   

 136. Id. ¶ 220.   

 137. Id. ¶ 224.   

 138. Id. ¶ 228.   

 139. Id. ¶ 233.   

 140. Id.   

 141. Id. ¶ 235.   
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B. Compensation 
 

1. Pecuniary Damages
142

 
 
The Court did not award much pecuniary damages, because Sena-

tor Cepeda Vargas’s next of kin obtained a reasonable amount of com-
pensation from the State administrative courts.

143
  owever, the Court 

awarded damages that were not covered in State proceedings of 
   ,   .   to be split among Mr. Iv n Cepeda and his wife, as well as 
$10,000 to be split among his daughter, Ms. Cepeda Castro, and his de-
ceased wife, Ms. Olga Navia Soto.

144
 

 
2. Non-Pecuniary Damages 

 
The Court awarded $80,000.00 for the non-pecuniary damage suf-

fered by Senator Cepeda Vargas, the total amount to be delivered in 
equal part to the Senator Cepeda Vargas’s children, Mr. Iv n Cepeda 
Castro and Ms. Cepeda Castro.

145
 

 he Court also awarded    ,    to Mr. Iv n Cepeda     ,    to 
Ms. Cepeda Castro     ,    to Ms. Gir n Ort    and    ,    to Ms. Es-
tella Cepeda Vargas.

146
 

 
3. Costs and Expenses 

 
 he Court awarded costs and expenses to the representatives in the 

amount of    ,    to CE I , the “ os  Alvear Restrepo”  egal Cooper-
ative, and the Manuel Cepeda Vargas Foundation.

147
 

 
4. Total Compensation (including Costs and Expenses ordered): 
 

$ 490,000 
 
 

 

 142. Pecuniary damages is the only form of reparation that was not a unanimous vote; instead 

the Court determined, by five votes to two, to award pecuniary damages in this way. Id. “And 

Orders” ¶ 1 .   

 143. Id. ¶ 246.   

 144. Id. ¶ 247.   

 145. Id. ¶ 251.   

 146. Id. ¶ 253.   

 147. Id. ¶¶ 256, 259.   
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C. Deadlines
148

 
 
The State must publish the Judgment within six months of notifica-

tion of the Judgment.
149

 
The State must publicly acknowledge international responsibility 

within one year of notification of the Judgment.
150

 
The State must publish the audiovisual documentary to pay hom-

age to the victims within two years of notification of the Judgment.
151

 
The State must provide payment of the compensation for pecuni-

ary damages, non-pecuniary damages, and costs and expenses within 
one year of notification of this Judgment.

152
 

 
V. INTERPRETATION AND REVISION OF JUDGMENT 

 
[None] 

 
VI. COMPLIANCE AND FOLLOW-UP 

 
November 30, 2011: The Court found that the State fully and partially 
complied with certain obligations stipulated in the Judgment on Prelim-
inary Objections, Merits, Reparations and Costs.

153
 

First, the Court found that the State partially complied with its duty 
to continue to conduct the domestic investigations effectively.

154
 The 

State needed to continue investigations further to determine the collabo-
ration between State agents and paramilitary members, and also contin-
ue the collaboration between the State and extradited persons who have 
important information to finding the truth behind the death of Senator 
Cepeda Vargas.

155
 The State has been fulfilling this obligation, but it 

was necessary for the State to present information on continued compli-
ance in the next report.

156
 

Second, the Court found that the State fully complied with its duty 

 

 148. The Court did not provide a specific deadline for the State to investigate, prosecution 

and punish those responsible or for the creation of the grant.  

 149. Id.   

 150. Id. ¶ 225.   

 151. Id. ¶ 229.   

 152. Id. ¶ 260.   

 153. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Monitoring Compliance with Judgment, Order of 

the Court, Inter-Am. Ct.  .R. “ eclares” ¶ 1,   ( ov.   ,   11).   

 154. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶ 1 .   

 155. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶ 1 .   

 156. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶ 1 .   
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to publish the Judgment in newspapers and on the Internet.
157

 
Third, the Court found that the State partially complied with its du-

ty to guarantee the safety of Senator Cepeda Vargas’s next of kin from 
threats so they do not have to relocate, but it was necessary for the State 
to present information on continued compliance in the next report.

158
 

Fourth, the Court found that the State fully complied with its duty 
to organize a public act of acknowledgement of international responsi-
bility because the State carried out the act in the State Congress in a suf-
ficiently public and respectful manner amenable to the victims.

159
 

Fifth, the Court found that the State partially complied with the du-
ty to publish an audio-visual documentary on the life of Senator Cepeda 
Vargas, but it was necessary for the State to present information on con-
tinued compliance in the next report.

160
 

Sixth, the Court found that the State partially complied with its du-
ty to award a grant bearing the victim’s name, but that the State must 
present information on continued compliance in the next report.

161
 

Seventh, the Court found that the State fully complied with its duty 
to compensate the relevant parties.

162
 However, the Court determined 

that the State still had a continuing duty to provide the medical and psy-
chological treatment that the victims require.

163
 

 

February 8, 2012: The Court found that the State partially complied 
with its duty to provide the medical and psychological treatment that the 
victims require, but that it must present information on continued com-
pliance and coordination with the victims on February 23, 2012.

164
 

 
VII. LIST OF DOCUMENTS 

 
A. Inter-American Court 

 
1. Preliminary Objections 

 
[None] 

 

 157. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶ 17.   

 158. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶  1.   

 159. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶   .   

 160. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶   .   

 161. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶   .   

 162. Id. “Considering  hat” ¶   .   

 163. Id. “ eclares” ¶  (e).   

 164. Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Monitoring Compliance with Judgment, Order of 

the President of the Court, Inter-Am. Ct.  .R. “ ecides” ¶ 1 ( eb. 8,   1 ).   
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2. Decisions on Merits, Reparations and Costs 

 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Merits, Reparations, and Costs, 
Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 213 (May 26, 2010). 
 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Judgment, Concurring Opinion of 
 udge  iego Garc a-Sayan, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 213 (May 
26, 2010). 
 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Judgment, Concurring Opinion of 
Judge Eduardo Vio Grossi, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 213 (May 
26, 2010) 
 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Judgment, Partially Dissenting 
Opinion of Judge Manuel E. Ventura Robles, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. 
C) No. 213 (May 26, 2010). 
 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia,  udgment, Partially  issenting 
Opinion of  udge Alberto P re  P re , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 
213 (May 26, 2010). 
 

3. Provisional Measures 
 

[None] 
 

4. Compliance Monitoring 
 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Monitoring Compliance with 
Judgment, Order of the President of the Court, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Feb. 
8, 2012). 
 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Monitoring Compliance with 
Judgment, Order of the Court, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (Nov. 30, 2011). 
 

 
5. Review and Interpretation of Judgment 

 
[None] 
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B. Inter-American Commission 
 

1. Petition to the Commission 
 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Petition to the Court, Inter-Am. 
Comm’n  .R., Case  o. 1 .  1 ( ov. 1 ,    8). 

 
2. Report on Admissibility 

 
Manuel Cepeda Vargas v. Colombia, Admissibility Report, Report No. 
5/97, Inter-Am. Comm’n  .R., Case  o. 11.99 , (Mar. 1 , 199 ). 

 
3. Provisional Measures 

 
[None] 

 
4. Report on Merits 

 
[None] 

 
5. Application to the Court 

 
[None] 
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